



SPAFID
CONNECT

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0018-72-2021	Data/Ora Ricezione 03 Agosto 2021 07:22:30	MTA
--	--	-----

Societa' : ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI
Identificativo : 150714
Informazione
Regolamentata
Nome utilizzatore : ASSGENERNO6 - AMENDOLAGINE
Tipologia : 1.2
Data/Ora Ricezione : 03 Agosto 2021 07:22:30
Data/Ora Inizio : 03 Agosto 2021 07:22:31
Diffusione presunta
Oggetto : Generali Group consolidated results as at
30 June 2021

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

GENERALI GROUP CONSOLIDATED RESULTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2021¹

Generali confirms the Group's excellent profitability, with strong growth in premiums, operating and net results. Extremely solid capital position

- Operating result rose to € 3 billion (+10.4%), thanks to the positive performance of the Life, Asset Management and Holding and other businesses segments. The excellent contribution from the P&C segment was confirmed
- Gross written premiums increased to € 38 billion (+5.5%), up in both the Life segment (+5.8%) and the P&C segment (+4.9%). Strong Life net inflows at € 6.3 billion (-8.6%)². The New Business Margin was excellent, and at 4.67%, among the best in the sector (3.94% 1H20). The Combined Ratio was substantially stable at 89.7% (+0.2 p.p.)
- Strong growth in the net result which rose to € 1,540 million (€ 774 million 1H20)³
- Solvency Ratio was extremely solid at 231% (224% FY2020)
- The Group is fully on track to meet its targets for the year and successfully complete the 'Generali 2021' strategic plan

The **Generali Group CEO, Philippe Donnet**, stated: *"Today's excellent results confirm that we are fully on track to successfully deliver the ambitious targets of the current 'Generali 2021' plan, even in this very challenging environment. The significant growth achieved in the first six months of the year strengthens Generali's position as the European leader, thanks to our operational excellence, the acceleration of our digital innovation and the quality of our distribution network. We will continue to forge ahead with an even stronger focus on our Lifetime Partner ambition, leveraging on the enthusiasm, passion and energy of our 72,000 colleagues and 165,000 agents worldwide, and we look forward to presenting the new plan at the Investor Day on December 15th."*

¹ Changes in premiums, Life net inflows and new business premiums were presented in equivalent terms (at constant exchange rates and consolidation scope). The operating result, own investments and Life technical provisions excluded any assets disposed of during the same period of comparison.

² In June 2020, Generali won the mandate in Italy for the management of two investment segments of Cometa, the National Supplementary Pension Fund for workers in the engineering industry, the installation of industrial plants and similar sectors and for employees in the goldsmith and silversmith sector. Excluding the effect of this pension fund, Life net inflows would have increased by 16.6%.

³ The adjusted net result - defined as the net result without the impact of gains and losses related to disposals - is equal to the net result of the period, which was not impacted by gains and losses related to disposals. The 1H20 adjusted net result amounted to € 957 million, which neutralised € 183 million resulting from the settlement agreement for the sale of BSI. In addition, excluding the one-off expense of the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19, the 1H20 adjusted net profit amounted to € 1,032 million.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Key Figures

	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
Gross written premiums (€ mln)	38,093	36,478	5.5%
Consolidated operating result (€ mln)	2,996	2,714	10.4%
Life operating result	1,442	1,369	5.4%
P&C operating result	1,256	1,302	-3.6%
Asset Management operating result	306	219	39.6%
Holding and other businesses operating result	251	38	n.m.
Consolidation adjustments	-259	-215	20.6%
New Business Margin (% PVNBP)	4.67%	3.94%	0.73 p.p.
Combined Ratio (%)	89.7%	89.5%	0.2 p.p.
Net result (€ mln)	1,540	774	99.0%
Adjusted net result ^(*)	1,540	957	61.1%
Adjusted EPS ^(*) (€)	0.98	0.61	60.8%
	30/06/2021	31/12/2020	Change
Group's Shareholders' equity (€ mln)	28,412	30,029	-5.4%
Total Assets Under Management (€ mln)^(**)	672,359	654,720	2.7%
Solvency II Ratio (%)	231%	224%	7 p.p.

(*)The adjusted net result did not include the impact of gains and losses related to disposals (zero in 1H21; € -183 million in 1H20 for the expense resulting from the settlement agreement for the BSI disposal, without which the adjusted net result in 1H20 amounted to € 957 million). Also excluding the one-off expense of the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19, in 1H20, the adjusted net result stood at € 1,032 million (+49.3%) and the adjusted net EPS at € 0.66 (+49.1%).

(**)The 2021 Half-Year Financial Report takes into account, from a managerial view, a more consistent representation of the third-party assets under management. The value of the comparative period was therefore restated, on which the relative change was calculated.

Milan - At a meeting chaired by Gabriele Galateri di Genola, the Assicurazioni Generali Board of Directors approved the 2021 Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report of the Generali Group, expressing its satisfaction for the excellent results achieved in a particularly challenging environment.

The **operating result** rose to € 2,996 million (+10.4%), benefitting from the positive performance of the Life, Asset Management and Holding and other businesses segments. The contribution of the P&C segment was excellent, despite the impact of several significant natural catastrophe claims in continental Europe. The **Life** and **P&C segments** confirmed excellent technical profitability, demonstrated by the New Business Margin at 4.67% (3.94% 1H20) and a substantially stable Combined Ratio at 89.7% (+0.2 p.p.). The operating result of the **Asset Management segment** reached € 306 million (+39.6%), mainly boosted by the rise in operating revenues, also supported by the increase in assets under management.

The **non-operating result** was € -496 million (€ -941 million 1H20). The significant improvement was thanks to the lower impairments on available for sale investments – which were particularly affected in 1H20 by the impact of the pandemic on financial markets – and the increase in the realised gains, mainly deriving from equities and € 67 million for a real estate transaction for the Libeskind Tower in CityLife, Milan. The first half of 2020 was also impacted by the impairment on goodwill related to the Life business in Switzerland for € 93

million, the one-off expense of € 100 million⁴ for the Extraordinary International Fund for Covid-19 and further local initiatives for € 54 million to face the pandemic. The impact of interest expenses on financial debt further improved, as a result of the debt optimisation strategy.

The **net result** significantly increased to € 1,540 million (€ 774 million 1H20) driven by the operating result and the non-operating performance, mentioned above.

The **gross written premiums** increased to € 38,093 million (+5.5%), thanks to positive growth in both business segments.

Life net inflows were strong and stood at € 6.3 billion (-8.6%)⁵, the decrease was attributable to the savings and pension line, consistent with the Group's portfolio repositioning strategy. Both the protection (+10.3%) and unit-linked (+0.9%) lines recorded growth.

Life technical provisions grew to € 393.4 billion (+2.3%; +3.4% excluding the effect from the deconsolidation of a pension fund in central and eastern European countries).

The Group's **Total Assets Under Management** reached € 672.4 billion, up +2.7% from 31 December 2020⁶.

The **Group's shareholders' equity** was € 28,412 million, -5.4% compared to 31 December 2020. The change was due to a € 1,014 million decrease in the AFS reserves, deriving mainly from the performance of government bonds and the deduction of the entire dividend approved for a total of € 2,315 million, of which € 1,591 million related to the 2020 dividend, paid on 26 May 2021⁷.

The Group confirmed its excellent capital position with the **Solvency Ratio** at 231% (224% FY2020). The increase of 7 p.p. was mainly attributable to the excellent normalised capital generation, net of the dividend for the period, calculated on a pro rata basis from the previous year's dividend, and to market variances. These positive trends more than offset the impact of the regulatory changes at the beginning of the year, operating variances (in particular, re-risking) and M&A transactions.

In addition, the Board resolved to launch the preparatory activities of the procedure to define a possible slate of candidates for the Board renewal in 2022: said procedure will be submitted to the next meeting of the Board of Directors on 27 September.

⁴ This amount, net of taxes, was € 75 million.

⁵ Excluding the effect of the collective Life pension fund in Italy, Life net inflows would have increased by 16.6%.

⁶ The 2021 Half-Year Financial Report takes into account, from a managerial view, a more consistent representation of the third-party assets under management. The value of the comparative period was therefore restated, on which the relative change was calculated.

⁷ The second tranche, equal to € 0.46, will be payable as of 20 October 2021 and the shares will be traded ex-dividend as of 18 October 2021: such second tranche will be payable subject to the verification by the Board of Directors of the absence of impeding supervisory provisions or recommendations in force at that time.

LIFE SEGMENT

- Gross written premiums grew to € 25,791 million (+5.8%) in particular thanks to the positive performance of the unit-linked and protection lines
- The New Business Margin was confirmed at an excellent level at 4.67% (3.94% 1H20) and the new business value (NBV) grew to € 1,145 million (+29.3%)
- The operating result rose to € 1,442 million (+5.4%)

Life Key Figures

euro mln	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
VOLUMES			
Gross written premiums	25,791	24,645	5.8%
Net inflows	6,306	7,005	-8.6%
PVNBP	24,516	22,521	8.9%
PROFITABILITY			
Life operating result	1,442	1,369	5.4%
New Business Value	1,145	887	29.3%
New Business Margin (% PVNBP)	4.67%	3.94%	0.73 p.p.

Gross written premiums in the Life segment grew by 5.8% to € 25,791 million, mainly driven by growth in the unit-linked line (+8.1%), especially in France and to a lesser extent, Germany. The protection line improved by +4%, mainly in Asia and Italy. The savings and pension business also increased (+2%), above all in France. Excluding the written premiums of a collective Life pension fund in Italy, total Life gross written premiums would have increased by 12.7% and unit-linked premiums by 38.4%.

Life net inflows were € 6,306 million (-8.6%). The decrease is attributable to the savings and pension line, consistent with the Group's portfolio repositioning strategy. Excluding the collective Life pension fund in Italy, mentioned above, Life net inflows would have increased by 16.6%. Life technical provisions grew to € 393.4 billion (+2.3%). Adjusting for the effect from the deconsolidation of a pension fund in central and eastern European countries, growth in the Life technical provisions would have reached 3.4%.

New business in terms of PVNBP (Present value of new business premiums) rose to € 24,516 million (+8.9%; +23% excluding the collective Life pension fund in Italy, mentioned above).

Despite less favourable financial assumptions, the **New Business Margin** was confirmed among the best in the sector and reached 4.67% (+0.73 p.p.) thanks to the rebalancing of the business mix towards the more profitable lines of business and the continued improvement in the features of new products, particularly in Italy and France. Excluding the collective Life pension fund in Italy, mentioned above, the New Business Margin would have grown 0.46 p.p..

Positive trends in production and profitability enabled the **new business value (NBV)** to reach € 1,145 million (+29.3%; +36.4% excluding the collective Life pension fund in Italy, mentioned above).

The **operating result** rose to € 1,442 million (€ 1,369 million 1H20). The net investment result improved compared with 1H20, which was affected by the negative performance of financial markets and the acceleration of the provisions for guarantees to policyholders in Switzerland. The technical margin grew in the first half of the year (+7.5%), thanks to the development of unit-linked and protection products. Operating expenses increased in the acquisition component (+12%). The technical margin, net of expenses, returned to growth in the second quarter, after a decline in the first.

The technical margin was estimated⁸ to be impacted by € -62 million as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, in particular for higher claims in the protection line, mainly in ACEER, France, Italy, the Americas and Southern Europe.

P&C SEGMENT

- Premiums rose to € 12,301 million (+4.9%), supported by the development of the motor and non-motor lines
- The Combined Ratio was substantially stable at 89.7% (+0.2 p.p.)
- The operating result was € 1,256 million (-3.6%)

P&C Key Figures

euro mln	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
VOLUMES			
Gross written premiums, of which:	12,301	11,833	4.9%
Primary Motor	4,520	4,400	4.7%
Primary Non-Motor	7,273	6,957	4.9%
PROFITABILITY			
Combined Ratio (%)	89.7%	89.5%	0.2 p.p.
Nat Cat impact (%)	2.0%	1.1%	0.9 p.p.
P&C operating result	1,256	1,302	-3.6%

Premiums in the P&C segment increased by 4.9%, on equivalent terms, to € 12,301 million, reflecting the positive development in both the motor line (+4.7%) and non-motor line (+4.9%).

The premiums of Europ Assistance returned to growth (+5.2%), which was mainly affected by the impact of Covid-19 on the travel insurance sector in 1H20.

Positive growth in the motor line was recorded across almost all countries in which the Group operates, in particular ACEER (+6.1%), Italy (+5.5%) and Argentina (+47.1%, also allowing for inflationary adjustments).

The non-motor line grew by 4.9% with positive trends in the Group's main countries of operation.

The **operating result** confirmed its excellent contribution standing at € 1,256 million (-3.6%). The slight decrease was mainly due to the contraction of the investment result (-5.6%) reflecting lower current income, in light of the current environment for interest rates and the devaluation of the Argentinian Peso. The technical result also fell slightly (-1.5%).

The **Combined Ratio** was substantially stable at 89.7% (+0.2 p.p.), mainly reflecting the significant impact from natural catastrophe claims, which weighed 2.0 p.p. (1.1 p.p. 1H20). In particular, there were € 218 million of natural catastrophe claims (€ 118 million 1H20), including a storm in Spain in January, and subsequently, storms that affected central Europe in June. The improvement in the non-catastrophe current year loss ratio was essentially due to the minor impact from large man-made claims. The contribution from prior years increased slightly and stood at -3.3%. The expense ratio stood at 28.5% (+0.6 p.p.), growing especially in the acquisition component (+0.9 p.p.) which mainly reflected the evolution in the motor line, as a result of the growth in higher commission coverage, in particular in Italy, and the increase in expenses resulting from the development and support of business in ACEER.

The Group estimated⁹ its Combined Ratio excluding Covid-19 impacts to be 91.2%.

⁸ For more information on the methods used to determine the quantitative impacts, see the section 'Disclosure on the quantitative impacts of Covid-19 on the Group' in the Annual Integrated Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2020.

⁹ For more information on the methods used to determine the quantitative impacts, see the section 'Disclosure on the quantitative impacts of Covid-19 on the Group' in the Annual Integrated Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 2020.

ASSET MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

- The operating result of the segment rose to € 306 million (+39.6%)
- The net result of the segment was € 226 million (+38%)

Asset Management Key Figures⁽¹⁾

euro mln	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
Operating revenues	506	421	20.3%
Operating expenses	-200	-201	-0.7%
Operating result	306	219	39.6%
Net result	226	164	38.0%
Cost/Income Ratio (%)	40%	48%	-8.3 p.p.

euro mln	30/06/2021	31/12/2020	Change
Total Assets Under Management of the segment	563,402	561,073	0.4%
of which third-party Assets Under Management	113,446	103,991	9.1%

(1) Managerial view.

The **operating result of the Asset Management segment** reached € 306 million (+39.6%), boosted mainly by the increase in operating revenues of € 506 million (+20.3%) supported also by the overall increase in assets under management.

Performance fees reached € 19 million (+52.6%) and operating expenses were essentially stable. The contribution of external clients was 31% of total revenues, a slight decrease compared to 1H20.

The **net result** of the Asset Management segment grew to € 226 million (+38%).

Third-party Assets Under Management rose to € 113.4 billion (€ 104.0 billion at 31 December 2020) of which € 7.8 billion derived from the agreements entered into with Cattolica Assicurazioni in 2020, thanks to € 8.6 billion in net inflows and the positive performance of financial markets.

The value of the **Total Assets Under Management** of the segment was € 563.4 billion as of 30 June 2021.

HOLDING AND OTHER BUSINESSES SEGMENT

- The operating result of the segment reached € 251 million
- Banca Generali and private equity continued to provide significant contributions

Holding and Other Businesses Key Figures

euro mln	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
Holding and Other Businesses operating result	251	38	n.m.
Financial and Other Businesses, of which:	496	294	68.4%
Banca Generali ⁽¹⁾	214	177	20.9%
Other businesses ⁽²⁾	282	117	n.m.
Holding operating expenses	-245	-256	-4.3%

(1) Banca Generali's operating contribution as per Generali's view.

(2) Including other financial businesses, pure financial holdings, international service activities and any other non-core businesses.

The **operating result of the Holding and other businesses segment** reached € 251 million (€ 38 million 1H20). In particular, Banca Generali's result rose to € 214 million (+20.9%), also thanks to the development of performance fees, which was partially offset by the provision of € 80 million¹⁰ in the second quarter, in order to protect customers.

Other businesses in the segment also provided a positive contribution, thanks to the excellent results of private equity.

Holding operating expenses stood at € -245 million (€ -256 million 1H20) reflecting the reduction in expenses, concentrated in the second quarter of the year.

BALANCE SHEET AND CAPITAL POSITION

- Extremely solid capital position with the Solvency Ratio at 231% (224% FY2020)
- Strong normalised capital generation stood at € 2.1 billion (+6.1%)

Solvency and Capital Position

	30/06/2021	31/12/2020	Change
Solvency II Ratio (%)	231%	224%	7 p.p.
euro bn	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	Change
Normalised capital generation	2.1	1.9	6.1%

The **Solvency Ratio** was extremely solid at 231% (224% FY2020). The increase of 7 p.p. was mainly attributable to the excellent normalised capital generation (+11 p.p.), supported by the value of new business in Life and P&C underwriting profitability, and to market variances (+9 p.p.), favoured by the recovery of interest rates, the positive performance of the equity sector and the narrowing of the spread on government bonds (only partially reduced during the second quarter). These positive effects more than offset the impact of

¹⁰ This amount, net of taxes and minorities, is equal to € 28 million.

regulatory changes that took place at the beginning of the year (-4 p.p.; linked to EIOPA changes on the Ultimate Forward Rate and the reference portfolio), operating variances (in particular, re-risking), M&A transactions (linked to the acquisition in Greece) and capital movements (-4 p.p.; relating to the dividend for the period, calculated on a pro rata basis compared to the dividend relating to the 2020 results).

The **normalised capital generation** was € 2.1 billion (+6.1%).

NEW STRATEGY FOR CLIMATE PROTECTION

In June 2021, Generali announced its new strategy for climate protection which updates and extends the Group's existing plan approved in February 2018 with more ambitious targets. The strategy pledges significant action related to investment and underwriting activities, the Group's core businesses, committing to a low climate impact future. The new objectives include:

- € 8.5-9.5 billion of new green and sustainable investments in the period 2021-2025;
- Definition of a roadmap for the complete exclusion of investments and underwriting activities in the thermal coal sector in OECD countries and in the rest of the world;
- Gradual decarbonisation of the direct investment portfolio to become climate neutral by 2050.

OUTLOOK

Even though there continues to be uncertainty as to the development of further variants of COVID-19 as the year progresses, the current scenario, thanks to extensive vaccinations, foresees a recovery of the global economy in 2021, sustained by expansive monetary and fiscal policies, which will have a positive impact on the insurance sector as a whole.

In this context, the Group confirms and continues with its strategy to rebalance the Life portfolio in order to further increase its profitability and with a more efficient capital allocation. In the P&C segment, Generali's objective in the mature insurance markets in which the Group operates is to maintain the positive trend of premiums accompanied by excellent profitability, despite the impact of natural catastrophe claims in July in continental Europe and, at the same time, to gain ground in high potential markets, by expanding its presence and offer.

With regard to the Asset Management segment, actions will continue in 2021 to develop expansion into private equity and real assets, where Generali can leverage its capacity and commitment to sustaining the economic recovery, which will be accompanied by an extension of the product catalogue in terms of high convictions and multi-asset products for customers and partners, and of distribution capacity.

By leveraging all of these initiatives and in light of the results achieved in the first half of 2021, the Group confirms its target of annual compound growth in 2018-2021 of earnings per share of between 6% and 8%. In addition, the 2021 RoE is expected to be higher than 11.5%, with a cumulative dividend target for 2019-2021 of between € 4.5-5 billion, subject to the regulatory context.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS OF 2021

Significant events that occurred following the end of the period are available in the 2021 Consolidated Half-Year Financial Report. The Report also contains the **Glossary**.

Q&A CONFERENCE CALL

The **Group CEO, Philippe Donnet** and **Group CFO, Cristiano Borean**, will participate to the Q&A session conference call for the consolidated results of the Generali Group as of 30 June 2021, which will be held on 3 August 2021, at 12.00 pm. CEST.

To follow the conference call, in a listen only mode, please dial **+39 02 802 09 27**.

The Manager in charge of preparing the company's financial reports, Cristiano Borean, declares, pursuant to paragraph 2, article 154 bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance, that the accounting information in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting entries.

THE GENERALI GROUP

Generali is one of the largest global insurance and asset management providers. Established in 1831, it is present in 50 countries in the world, with a total premium income of € 70.7 billion in 2020. With more than 72,000 employees serving 65.9 million customers, the Group has a leading position in Europe and a growing presence in Asia and Latin America. Commitment to sustainability is one of the enablers of Generali's strategy, inspired by the ambition is to be the Lifetime Partner to its customers, offering innovative and personalized solutions thanks to an unmatched distribution network.

FURTHER INFORMATION BY SEGMENT

Life segment

euro mln	Operating result		NBV (**)	
	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	30/06/2021	30/06/2020
Consolidated operating result	1,442	1,369	1,145	887
Italy	626	671	540	457
France	319	274	150	96
Germany	193	193	176	141
Austria, CEE & Russia	135	182	80	66
International	197	56	198	127
Group Holding and other companies (*)	-27	-7	-	-

(*) The data relating to Operating result also includes country adjustments.

(**) NBV data are presented on historical basis, they include possible assets under disposal and do not isolate the contribution of companies in Group holdings and other companies.

P&C segment

euro mln	Operating result		Combined Ratio	
	30/06/2021	30/06/2020	30/06/2021	30/06/2020
Consolidated operating result	1,256	1,302	89.7%	89.5%
Italy	289	251	89.5%	90.5%
France	106	109	95.9%	95.6%
Germany	313	270	85.8%	88.8%
Austria, CEE & Russia	322	335	83.5%	83.4%
International	158	264	95.2%	90.1%
Group Holding and other companies (*)	68	73	90.2%	90.1%
of which Europ Assistance	46	43	89.4%	91.7%

(*) The data relating to Operating result also includes country adjustments.

GROUP'S BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT¹¹

Assets

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
	1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS	9,673	9,612
3	1.1 Goodwill	7,577	7,537
17	1.2 Other intangible assets	2,096	2,075
	2 TANGIBLE ASSETS	3,786	3,804
18	2.1 Land and buildings (self used)	2,765	2,764
18	2.2 Other tangible assets	1,021	1,040
12	3 AMOUNTS CEDED TO REINSURERS FROM INSURANCE PROVISIONS	5,613	5,107
37, 38, 39	4 INVESTMENTS	494,177	492,522
9	4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties)	14,891	15,124
1	4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	2,205	2,107
5	4.3 Held to maturity investments	1,769	1,983
6	4.4 Loans and receivables	30,458	30,856
7	4.5 Available for sale financial assets	329,900	337,005
8	4.6 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	114,954	105,447
	of which financial assets where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	94,662	84,914
19	5 RECEIVABLES	13,796	12,101
	5.1 Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations	7,837	7,524
	5.2 Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations	1,976	1,905
	5.3 Other receivables	3,983	2,672
20	6 OTHER ASSETS	13,483	13,664
	6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
13	6.2 Deferred acquisition costs	2,142	2,117
	6.3 Deferred tax assets	2,671	2,785
	6.4 Tax receivables	3,024	3,291
	6.5 Other assets	5,644	5,471
10	7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	7,401	7,900
	TOTAL ASSETS	547,928	544,710

¹¹ With regard to the financial statements envisaged by law, note that the statutory audit on the data has not been completed. The Group will publish the final version of the Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial Report 2021 in accordance with prevailing law, also including the Independent Auditor's Report.

Equity and liabilities

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2021	31/12/2020
14	1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	30,165	31,794
	1.1 Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group	28,412	30,029
	1.1.1 Share capital	1,581	1,576
	1.1.2 Other equity instruments	0	0
	1.1.3 Capital reserves	7,107	7,107
	1.1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves	12,206	12,848
	1.1.5 (Own shares)	-80	-80
	1.1.6 Reserve for currency translation differences	-467	-549
	1.1.7 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses on available for sale financial assets	7,749	8,764
	1.1.8 Reserve for other unrealized gains and losses through equity	-1,225	-1,379
	1.1.9 Result of the period attributable to the Group	1,540	1,744
	1.2 Shareholders' equity attributable to minority interests	1,753	1,765
	1.2.1 Share capital and reserves	1,392	1,295
	1.2.2 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses through equity	178	181
	1.2.3 Result of the period attributable to minority interests	183	289
21	2 OTHER PROVISIONS	1,981	1,772
11	3 INSURANCE PROVISIONS	447,143	442,330
	of which insurance provisions for policies where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	90,058	80,370
	4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	44,142	44,068
15	4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	8,002	7,198
	of which financial liabilities where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	5,413	5,281
16	4.2 Other financial liabilities	36,140	36,871
	of which subordinated liabilities	8,155	7,681
22	5 PAYABLES	13,571	13,184
	5.1 Payables arising out of direct insurance operations	5,129	5,080
	5.2 Payables arising out of reinsurance operations	1,481	1,254
	5.3 Other payables	6,962	6,851
23	6 OTHER LIABILITIES	10,925	11,561
	6.1 Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale	0	0
	6.2 Deferred tax liabilities	3,362	3,871
	6.3 Tax payables	2,125	1,768
	6.4 Other liabilities	5,438	5,921
	TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	547,928	544,710

INCOME STATEMENT

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2021	30/06/2020
24	1.1 Net earned premiums	34,762	32,281
	1.1.1 Gross earned premiums	36,398	33,351
	1.1.2 Earned premiums ceded	-1,636	-1,071
25	1.2 Fee and commission income and income from financial service activities	944	718
26	1.3 Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	5,376	-5,486
	of which net income from financial instruments where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	5,644	-5,436
27	1.4 Income from subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	102	71
28	1.5 Income from other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	6,545	6,981
	1.5.1 Interest income	3,695	3,903
	1.5.2 Other income	1,480	1,264
	1.5.3 Realized gains	1,327	1,749
	1.5.4 Unrealized gains and reversal of impairment losses	43	65
29	1.6 Other income	1,667	1,464
	1 TOTAL INCOME	49,395	36,028
30	2.1 Net insurance benefits and claims	-36,913	-23,388
	2.1.1 Claims paid and change in insurance provisions	-38,075	-24,080
	2.1.2 Reinsurers' share	1,161	692
31	2.2 Fee and commission expenses and expenses from financial service activities	-376	-339
32	2.3 Expenses from subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures	-1	-96
33	2.4 Expenses from other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	-1,043	-2,403
	2.4.1 Interest expense	-361	-422
	2.4.2 Other expenses	-215	-190
	2.4.3 Realized losses	-193	-911
	2.4.4 Unrealized losses and impairment losses	-275	-880
34	2.5 Acquisition and administration costs	-6,079	-5,771
	2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition costs	-4,654	-4,283
	2.5.2 Investment management expenses	-81	-143
	2.5.3 Other administration costs	-1,344	-1,345
35	2.6 Other expenses	-2,469	-2,256
	2 TOTAL EXPENSES	-46,881	-34,253
	EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES	2,514	1,775
36	3 Income taxes	-791	-683
	EARNINGS AFTER TAXES	1,723	1,092
	4 RESULT OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	0	-183
	CONSOLIDATED RESULT OF THE PERIOD	1,723	909
	Result of the period attributable to the Group	1,540	774
	Result of the period attributable to minority interests	183	135
14	EARNINGS PER SHARE:		
	Earnings per share (in €)	0.98	0.49
	From continuing operation	0.98	0.61
	Diluted earnings per share (in €)	0.96	0.48
	From continuing operation	0.96	0.60

Fine Comunicato n.0018-72

Numero di Pagine: 15